shares or operating partnership units until at a minimum June 30, 2006, or possibly as late as September 30, 2006.

March 15, 2005

Extra Space Storage Inc.
Fourth Quarter and Year ended December

31, 2004 Earnings Results   Page 7

Mr. Woolley stated: “We are generally pleased with the performance of our lease-up properties, especially with the increases in revenue. We have seen modest
growth, and we look forward to executing on several initiatives that will give us greater occupancy and revenue growth in 2005.”

The Company also expects to grow through strategic acquisition in 2005. Despite continued low cap rates and increased competition, the Company is optimistic
that it will meet its acquisition goals in 2005.

The following table sets forth additional information regarding the occupancy of stabilized properties by state as of December 31, 2004.

Stabilized Property Data Based on Location

Location

Number of
Properties

Company

Pro forma

Company

Pro forma

Company

Pro forma

Number of Units at
December 31,

Net Rentable Square Feet at
December 31,

Square Foot Occupancy Rate % at
December 31,

2004(1)

2003

2004(2)

2003

2004

2003

Wholly-Owned Properties
Arizona  1 480 480 57,630 57,630 95.7%  84.1%
California  18 11,149 11,175 1,158,070 1,166,967 87.4%  88.1%
Colorado  4 1,809 1,801 233,130 231,608 81.1%  82.8%
Florida  14 9,398 9,394 942,636 941,656 91.9%  87.7%
Georgia  5 2,687 2,688 357,205 357,228 82.8%  83.1%
Louisiana  2 1,411 1,411 147,900 147,900 85.8%  90.0%
Massachusetts  19 9,662 9,538 1,055,250 1,042,613 79.7%  79.3%
Missouri  2 811 808 97,817 97,517 83.7%  89.8%
Nevada  1 463 460 57,100 56,500 89.1%  90.1%
New Hampshire  1 623 623 72,600 72,600 86.9%  91.6%
New Jersey  12 9,399 9,391 935,031 933,836 86.1%  86.1%
New York  1 1,270 1,270 59,000 58,526 77.9%  87.5%
Pennsylvania  5 2,762 2,749 320,919 315,226 82.3%  86.2%
South Carolina  4 2,088 2,090 246,969 246,969 86.9%  88.7%
Texas  7 4,289 4,287 464,606 463,143 82.0%  85.2%
Virginia  1 551 551 73,310 73,310 92.8%  78.6%
Utah  1 551 551 72,750 72,750 77.7%  79.5%

Total Wholly Owned Properties  98 59,403 59,267 6,351,923 6,335,979 85.3%  85.4%

Properties Held in Joint Ventures
California  7 3,850 3,851 400,064 400,363 88.4%  87.3%
New Hampshire  2 801 801 83,675 83,675 86.9%  87.1%
New Jersey  2 1,726 1,737 166,805 166,845 81.3%  81.3%
New York  2 1,519 1,515 137,574 136,919 88.4%  83.7%

Total Properties Held in Joint Ventures  13 7,896 7,904 788,118 787,802 86.7%  85.4%

Total Stabilized Properties  111 67,299 67,171 7,140,041 7,123,781 85.4%  85.4%

(1) Represents unit count as of December 31, 2004 which may differ from December 31, 2003 unit count due to unit conversions or expansions.
(2) Represents net rentable square feet as of December 31, 2004 which may differ from December 31, 2003 net rentable square feet due to unit conversions or

expansions.

[…]

Pennsylvania   1  916  916  73,125  73,125  76.4%  73.9%

Total Properties Held in Joint Ventures   5  3,648  3,649  343,090  342,260  82.9%  70.7%

Total Lease-up Properties   29  20,225  20,250  2,046,169  2,009,995  69.7%  57.1%

(1) Represents unit count as of December 31, 2004 which may differ from December 31, 2003 unit count due to unit conversions or expansions.
(2) Represents net rentable square feet as of December 31, 2004 which may differ from December 31, 2003 net rentable square feet due to unit conversions or

expansions.

March 15, 2005

Extra Space Storage Inc.
Fourth Quarter and Year ended December

31, 2004 Earnings Results   Page 9

The following table sets forth information regarding unaudited pro forma income and funds from operation (“FFO”) for the year ended December 31, 2004. This
table includes all acquisition properties as if they were purchased January 1, 2004. All numbers are in thousands except for share and per share amount.

Historic

Pro forma

Pro forma

Pro forma

Year Ended
12/31/2004 (1)

Property
Acquisitions (2)

Other
Adjustments (3)

Year Ended
12/31/2004

Revenues:

Property rental   $ 62,656  $ 22,606  $ —   $ 85,262
Management fees   1,651   1,651
Acquisition and development fees   1,200   1,200
Other income   464   464

Total revenues   65,971   22,606   —   88,577

Expenses:
Property operations   26,066   8,458   34,524
Unrecovered development/acquisition costs and support payments   739   739
General and administrative   12,465   12,465
Depreciation and amortization   15,552   5,500   21,052

Total Expenses   54,822   8,458   5,500   68,780

Income before interest expense, loss on debt extinguishments, minority interests
and equity in earnings of real estate ventures   11,149   14,148   (5,500)  19,797

Interest expense   (28,491)   5,182   (23,309)
Loss on debt extinguishments   (3,523)   3,523   —
Minority interest - Fidelity preferred return   (3,136)   3,136   —
Minority interest - Operating Partnership   113   (113)  —

(Income) loss allocated to other minority interests   2,290   (2,290)  —
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures   1,387   (254)  1,133

Loss before gain on sale of real estate assets   (20,211)  14,148   3,684   (2,379)

Gain on sale of real estate assets   1,749   —   —   1,749

Net loss   $ (18,462) $ 14,148  $ 3,684  $ (630)

Funds From Operations Calculation:
Net Loss   $ (630)
Real estate depreciation   15,496
Amortization of intangibles   5,094
Joint Venture real estate depreciation   467
Gain on sale of real estate assets   (1,749)

FFO (4)   $ 18,678

Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2004 (5)   33,900,000

FFO Per Share   $ 0.5510

(1) Represents historical income statement as reported in Form 10K for the year ended December 31, 2004.